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Gene Gornall
Heartland Refinery Group. LLC
4001 East Fifth Avenue
Columbus, OH 43219

Re: NOTICE OF VIOLATION	 -
Facility ID: 0125043205, Heartland Refinery Group.. LLC
Location:	 4001 East Fifth Avenue	 -

Columbus, OH 43219

Dear Mr. Gornall:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC),
Central District Office (CDO), has initiated a full compliance evaluation of Heartland Refinery
Group, LLC (HRG), located at 4001 East Fifth Avenue, Columbus, Ohio due to the recent
malfunction and complaints alleging.odors from the facility.. The purpose of this compliance
evaluation is to document HRG's compliance -status with the applicable permit to install and
operate (PTIO), and applicable state and federal rules and regulations. A full compliance
evaluation generally consists of an on-site evaluation of emissions units as well as a review of
facility monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and any other relevant information.

Ohio EPA, CDO/DAPC representatives performed an on-site inspection as part of this
compliance evaluation and in response to odor complaints on February 19, 22, and 24, 2010.

Listed below are "Findings" based upon Ohio EPA inspector observations, specific process
information, complaints filed with Ohio EPA, and observed operation of various emissions units
installed at the facility. The 'Finding(s)" below are followed by "Violation (s)" (where applicable)
and "Requested Action(s)" considered necessary to resolve any stated violations. For the sake
of clarity, emission units have been grouped according to their respective department or
function when possible.

Finding :	 Odor nuisance

Since resuming operation in February 2010, Ohio EPA has received at least 31
complaints about odors from HRG filed by several commercial and government offices in
the vicinity of HRG. Several of these operations have had employees affected by these
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odors, including some businesses sending employees home due to strong odors or
complaints of being nauseated. We are also aware of one cancelled corporate meeting
due to strong odors from HRG. In addition, the Columbus Fire Department (CFD)
Special Operations Division responded to incidents in the vicinity of HRG at least 6 times
during the month of February. In each case the CFD attributed the odors to HRG and
not from a spill or natural gas leak. On February 24, 2010, Ohio EPA staff noted odors
specific to the facility's combustion (oxidation) of sulfur containing waste gases as far as
one-half mile away.

Violation:

Emissions of vapors and or odors from HRG that interfere or adversely impact the
surrounding community are considered violations of 3745-15-07(A), which states that:

..the emission or escape into the open air from any source or sources
whatsoever, of .. .gases, vapors, odors, or any other substances or
combinations of substances, in such manner or in such amounts as to
endanger the.. welfare of the public, or cause unreasonable injury or
damage to property, is hereby found and declared to be a public
nuisance. It shall be unlawful for any person to cause, permit or maintain
any such public nuisance."

Violations of OAC rule 3745-15-07(A) are also considered violations of
Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05(A), which states that

"No person shall cause, permit, or al/ow emission of an air contaminant in
violation of any rule adopted by the director of environmental
prOtection..."

Operation of the facility in such a manner to cause a public nuisance is a violation of the
standard terms and condition A.14. of PTIO P0105498. Violations of the terms and
conditions of an issued permit are also considered a violation of Ohio Revised Code
(ORC) 3704.05(C), which states that:

"No person who is the ho/der of a permit issued under division (F) or (G)
of section 3704.03 of the Revised Code shall violate any of its terms or
conditions."

Requested Action:

Ohio EPA requests that the facility take immediate action to minimize or eliminate
emissions from the facility causing or contributing to a public nuisance. Please submit a
compliance plan and schedule describing the steps that have been and will be taken to
address the nuisance condition within 14 days of receipt of this letter. This compliance
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be achieved.

Finding:	 Facility flare emissions

On February 22, 2010, Ohio EPA personnel observed the operations at HRG. During
previous phone conversations, facility personnel explained to Ohio EPA personnel that
the P005 hot oil heater was currently incapable of incinerating V-304 waste gas, and that
this gas stream was being vented to the open flare for combustion rather than being
incinerated in the P005 hot oil heater and vented to the dry, scrubber system. This was
confirmed during the February 22, 2010 site visit.

PTIO P0105498 allows HRG to direct gas streams (including V-304) to an enclosed flare
during controlled and planned facility shut-downs. The enclosed flare provides better
thermal lift, minimizing odors during theseevents. During the February 22, 2010, site
visit, Ohio EPA was informed that the flame arrestor installed on the enclosed flare was
fouled from combustion of V-304 waste gas. The enclosed flare was no longer
functional, so the facility continuously vented the V-304 waste gas to the open flare for
combustion. As a result, the open flare was used exclusively for partial emissions
control of process waste gas from V-304.

PTIO P0105498 requires the following in C.1b)(2)a.i:

"The permittee shall vent all process emissions first to the P005 hot oil
heater firebox followed by a sodium bicarbonate-injected dry scrubber
with a minimum of 95% control efficiency for SO2 and 90% control
efficiency for I-IC! at all times that this emissions unit is operating."

PTIO P0105498 requires the following in C.1 .b)(2)dii.:

"The permittee shall vent all process emissions from emissions unit P005
to an open flare with a control efficiency of 98% for DC emissions during
any period of process malfunction or upset defined as an emergency"by
the permittee."

The permit further specifies the following in C.1 .b)(2):

"The permittee shall limit the number of emergency shutdowns to the
extent possible with good engineering practice. Each emergency plant
shutdown shall vent emissions to the emergency flare [open flare] for the
minimum time period necessary to evacuate remaining process hydrogen
from the system, and may include additional time as deemed necessary
by the permittee to safely shut down the process"

The permit does not allow use of the open flare for normal daily operations, or for
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•	 The permit does not allow use of the open flare for normal daily operations, or for
continuous use as a control device.

Violation:

Failure to properly control emissions from emissions unit P005 in accordance with the
issued permit is a violation of the terms and conditions of PTIO P0105498. Violations of
the terms and conditions of an issued permit is also considered a violation of Ohio
Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05(0).

Venting V-304 waste gas to the open flare when the facility is not undergoing a process
malfunction or upset defined as an 'emergency" is a violation of the terms and
conditions of.PTIO P0105498. Violations of the terms and conditiohs of an issued
permit is also considered a violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05(C).

Requested Action:

Ohio EPA requests that HRG submit a compliance plan and schedule to complete
repairs on the open flare and vent V-304 waste gas to the P005 hot oil heater and dry
scrubber control system within 7 days of receipt of this letter. This compliance plan and
schedule should include specific dates by which milestones will be achieved.

3.	 Finding:	 Emissions testing.

The facility was required to perform emissions testing for emissions units BOOl, POOl,
P002, P003, P004, and P005 within. 60 days of issuance of PTIO 0105498 to
demonstrate compliance with several emissions limitations and control device efficiency
requirements. The effective permit was issued on October 1, 2009, with testing to be
performed by no later than November 30, 2009. HRG submitted an Ohio Intent to Test
(ITT) on September 30, 2009, for testing to take place October 28, 2009. To date, no
compliance emissions testing has been performed

Violation(s):

Failure to perform emissions testing as required by the effective PTIO is considered a
violation of the terms and conditions of the effective PTIO. Violations of the terms and
conditions of a PTIO are also considered violations of ORC rule 3704.05(0).

Action:

Ohio EPA requests that the facility schedule and perform emissions testing in
accordance with PTIO 0105498 within 45 days of receipt of this letter. In addition,
please submit an amended ITT notification for Ohio EPA review prior to performing any
emissions testing.
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Acceptance by the Ohio EPA of a compliance plan and schedule does not constitute a waiver of
the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in Section 3704.06 of the Revised
Code. The determination to pursue or to decline to pursue such penalties in this case will be
made by Ohio EPA at a later date.

If you have any questions, please contact Bryon J. Marusek at 614-728-3803 or e-mail
bryon.marusekäena.state.oh.us .

Ivision of Air Pollution Control
Central District Office

c:	 Adam Ward, Air Unit Manager, DAPC/000
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